

No. 17-1484

In the Supreme Court of the United States



ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC
HEALTH, ROCHESTER REGIONAL HEALTH,
and SANFORD HEALTH IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

John J. Bursch
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement	6
Medicare reimbursement in plain English	6
Medicare notice-and-comment requirements.....	7
A brief history of the Department’s position on the disproportionate-services adjustment	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
I. The Government’s application of its new, Department-friendly payment standard— without notice or comment—violates the payment-for-services provision in § (a)(2).....	11
II. The Government’s change to its Department- friendly payment standard—without notice or comment—violates the not-a-logical- outgrowth provision in § (a)(4) as well.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	13
<i>Shannon v. U.S.</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh	passim
